

A19-0576

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

State of Minnesota,

Appellant,

vs.

Michael Anthony Casillas,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

KEITH M. ELLISON

Attorney General
1100 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101

JAMES C. BACKSTROM

Dakota County Attorney

By: **ANNA LIGHT**

Assistant Dakota County Attorney
Attorney Registration No.: 0396328
Dakota County Judicial Center
1560 Highway 55
Hastings, MN 55033
Telephone: (651) 438-4438

JOHN ARECHIGO

Arechigo & Stokka, P.A.
332 Minnesota Street
Suite W1080
St. Paul, MN 55101
Telephone: (651) 222-6603

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT:	
I. MINNESOTA STATUTES SECTION 617.261 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	6
A. Standard of Review	6
B. Section 617.261 Is Not Overbroad in Violation of the First Amendment.....	7
1. Statutory construction of section 617.261	7
2. Section 617.261 does not implicate the First Amendment because it regulates unprotected speech	14
3. Even if section 617.261 implicates the First Amendment, the statute is not substantially overbroad on its face	23
4. Section 617.261 is subject to a limiting construction	32
5. The allegedly problematic language in section 617.261 can be severed	34
C. Section 617.261 Passes Constitutional Scrutiny.....	37
1. Intermediate scrutiny applies because section 617.261 is a content-neutral regulation that regulates speech involving purely private matters	38

2. Even if this Court concludes strict scrutiny applies, section
617.261 nevertheless survives 43

CONCLUSION 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Constitutions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend I.....	2, 6
<u>United States Supreme Court Decisions:</u>	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	39, 43
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 60 (1973).....	7, 23, 33
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	40
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	41
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	6
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	20, 24, 33
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	6
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	15, 41
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	7
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	20, 43
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....	40
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	21
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	22, 33, 45
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	23, 44
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of U. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	37
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2, 40, 41

<i>The Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	14, 16
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	26
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	39, 40
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	21
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	42
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	7, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	2, 7, 23, 26, 27, 32
<i>U.S. Dept. of J. v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	15
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	39, 40, 42

FEDERAL DECISIONS:

<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012)	14
---	----

Minnesota Decisions:

<i>Dunham v. Roer</i> , 708 N.W.2d 552 (Minn. App. 2006), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Mar. 28, 2006)	19 24, 33
<i>In re Haggerty</i> , 448 N.W.2d 363 (Minn. 1989).....	7
<i>In re Welfare of A.J.B.</i> , 929 N.W.2d 840 (Minn. 2019).....	24, 28, 32, 34, 35
<i>In re Welfare of S.L.J.</i> , 263 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 1978).....	34
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998).....	17
<i>Linert v. MacDonald</i> , 901 NW.2d 664 (Minn. App. 2017).....	37
<i>R.S. v. State</i> , 459 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 1990)	26
<i>State v. Boecker</i> , 893 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. 2017).....	26

<i>State v. Crawley</i> , 819 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. 2012)	33
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 481 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 1992).....	21
<i>State v. Machholz</i> , 574 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 1998)	7, 14
<i>State v. Mauer</i> , 741 N.W.2d 107 (Minn. 2007)	33
<i>State v. Melchert-Dinkel</i> , 844 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014).....	6, 34, 43
<i>State v. Mireles</i> , 619 N.W.2d 558 (Minn. App. 2000)	33
<i>State v. Muccio</i> , 890 N.W.2d 914 (Minn. 2017).....	2, 7, 22, 23, 27
<i>State v. Stockwell</i> , 770 N.W.2d 533 (Minn. App. 2009).....	6, 14
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 864 N.W.2d 204 (Minn. App. 2015)	9, 48
<i>State v. Washington-Davis</i> , 881 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. 2016).....	6, 7, 23, 27
<i>Yath v. Fairview Clinics, N.P.</i> , 767 N.W.2d 34 (Minn. App. 2009).....	18
<u>Foreign State Decisions:</u>	
<i>People v. Austin</i> , -- N.E.3d --, 2019 WL 5287962 (Ill. Oct. 18, 2019).....	8, 10, 11, 20, 31, 39, 40, 42, 46
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2019).....	11, 15, 20, 42, 45
<i>State v. Culver</i> , 918 N.W.2d 103 (Wis. App. 2018), <i>review denied</i> , 923 N.W.2d 165 (Wis. 2018).....	11
<u>Federal Statutes:</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1320d–2(d)(2)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1320d–6(a)(3).....	18, 29, 38
5 U.S.C. § 552a	29
5 U.S.C. § 552a(b).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 552a(i).....	19

15 U.S.C. § 6802	38
------------------------	----

Minnesota Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 144.293	18, 29, 38
-----------------------------	------------

Minn. Stat. § 595.02	19
----------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 609.02, subd. 9	47
-------------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 609.27, subd. 1	22
-------------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 609.749	22, 48
-----------------------------	--------

Minn. Stat. § 609.765	22
-----------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 609.795, subds. 1(1)-(2)	48
--	----

Minn. Stat. § 609.895, subd. 2	19
--------------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 617.261	1-3, 5-11, 14, 19-25, 27, 29-41, 43-48, 50
-----------------------------	--

Minn. Stat. § 645.16	8, 11
----------------------------	-------

Minn. Stat. § 645.17(3).....	11
------------------------------	----

Minn. Stat. § 645.20	34
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

Minn. Sess. Laws 2016 ch. 126, § 9.....	9
---	---

Hr’g on S.F. 2713, Sen. Jud. Comm., 89th Minn. Leg., April 7, 2016 (digital audio) (beginning at 2:55).....	9
---	---

Other Publications:

Asia A. Eaton et al., <i>2017 Nationwide Online Study of Nonconsensual Porn Victimization and Perpetration: A Summary Report</i> (June 12, 2017), https://www.cybercivilrights.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/CCRI-2017-Research-Report.pdf	10
---	----

Clare McGlynn & Erika Rackley, <i>Image-Based Sexual Abuse</i> , Oxford J. Legal Stud. (2017), available at https://claremcglynn.files.wordpress.com/2015/06/mcglynnrackley-ojls-offprint-jan-2017-image-based-sexual-abuse.pdf	24
Danielle Keats Citron & Mary Anne Franks, <i>Criminalizing Revenge Porn</i> , 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 345 (2014).....	6, 41, 43, 49
Daniel J. Solove, <i>The Virtues of Knowing Less: Justifying Privacy Protections Against Disclosure</i> , 53 Duke L.J. 967 (2003).....	17, 42
Erica Souza, “ <i>For His Eyes Only</i> ”: <i>Why Federal Legislation Is Needed to Combat Revenge Porn</i> , 23 UCLA Women’s L.J. 101 (2016) available at https://www.cybercivilrights.org/revenge-porn-laws (last visited August 5, 2019).....	8, 15, 29
<i>Fifty States of Gray: A Comparative Analysis of ‘Revenge-Porn’ Legislation Throughout the United States and Texas’s Relationship Privacy Act</i> , 50 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 333 (2018).....	8
<i>Is Revenge Porn Protected Speech? Lawyers Weigh In, and Hope for a Supreme Court Ruling</i> , The Washington Post (Dec. 26, 2019), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2019/12/26/is-revenge-porn-protected-speech-supreme-court-may-soon-weigh	11
Mary Anne Franks, <i>Drafting an Effective “Revenge Porn” Law: A Guide for Legislators</i> (updated Sept. 22, 2016), available at https://www.cybercivilrights.org/guide-to-legislation	28
Mary Anne Franks, “ <i>Revenge Porn</i> ” <i>Reform: A View from the Front Lines</i> , 69 Fla. L. Rev. 1251 (2017).....	9, 17, 30
Mudasir Kamal & William J. Newman, <i>Revenge Pornography: Mental Health Implications and Related Legislation</i> , 44 J. Am. Acad. of Psych. & L. 359 (2016).....	44
<i>Revenge Porn Laws</i> , Cyber Civil Rights Initiative, available at https://www.cybercivilrights.org/revenge-porn-laws (last visited April 7, 2020).....	10, 43
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	16
Zak Franklin, <i>Justice for Revenge Porn Victims: Legal Theories to Overcome Claims of Civil Immunity by Operators of Revenge Porn Websites</i> , 102 Calif. L. Rev. 1303 (2014).....	44
